The notional amount and maturity date of the forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding as at 30 April
2021 is as follows:

2021 Currency

Contract
amount in

foreign
currency

‘000
RM’000

equivalent
Maturities

within

Forward contracts used to hedge trade payables USD 3,069 12,638 1 month

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 177LB ALUMINIUM BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 APRIL 2021 (CONT’D)

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit after tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) respectively,
with all other variables held constant. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding balances denominated in foreign currencies.

Group Company
2021

RM’000
Profit

after tax

2020
RM’000

Profit
after tax

2021
RM’000

Profit
after tax

2020
RM’000

Profit
after tax

USD/RM:
– strengthened by 5% (2020: 5%) 54 74 33 68
– weakened by 5% (2020: 5%) (54) (74) (33) (68)

SGD/RM:
– strengthened by 5% (2020: 5%) 285 267 6 51
– weakened by 5% (2020: 5%) (285) (267) (6) (51)

The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates
are not explained above.

(e)	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group would
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risks arising from other investment and short term
funds quoted in Malaysia. These instrument are classified as financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss.

At the end of each reporting period, the maximum exposure of the Group and of the Company to market risk